MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY

L

ETR 300
BISINESS PLAN

HAVOC AUTO-ENT

FOR
PREPARED B¥:
EN. ZAIN B. IDRIS

PREAPARED BY:

AZMIRA AKMAL AB RAHMAN 2000410326
RUSLINA RAMLI 99173199

FARAH HARNI ABD HALIM 2000410564
AIZATUL AIDA MUSTAFFA 2000410333
RUZAIDAH ABD RAHMAN 2000410605



BUSINESS PLAN HAVOC AUTO

INTRODUCTION

HAVOC AUTO ENTERPRISE is a new company that doing the business selling car

accessories and services to all our car users.

This company is the partnership company incorporated by five members and it means
that all partners that involve must be responsible to bear all the risk happens to the
company. The scope of the operation is giving our best services to the costumers and

make sure that our product 1s in best quality.

HAVOC AUTO ENTERPRISE has decided to start its operation on 1* January 2004 at
No 28 & 29, Jin Shahab Perdana, Shahab Perdana, 05990 Alor Setar, Kedah Darul Aman.
The selected location are strategic and its suitable for making business because it is found
becoming the local citizen focus in doing their business. Furthermore, it also easy to be

found and also near with road and other relevant sector.

As a new company, HAVOC AUTO ENTERPRISE has done various researches so that
the company status and profit is maintained each year. Before our company exists, there
are many companies that did the same business that are monopolized by Chinese either in
Alor Setar or in Perlis. That’s why we develop this business so that we can compete with

other non-Bumiputera’s company.

Five managers that are one general manager, one administration manager, one operation
manager, one financial manager and one marketing manager have doing their job

effectively and giving best performance in making the vision of the company archived.




BUSINESS PLAN

HAVOC AUTO

CONTENTS

BUSINESS PLAN SUBMISSION LETTER

ACKNOWLEGDEMENT

PURPOSE OF BUSINESS
INTRODUCTION

LOGO AND EXPLANATION
COMPANY’S BACKGROUND
PATRNERSHIP BACKGROUND

LOAN APPLICATION LETTER
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT LETTER
PLAN LOCATION

ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

INTRODUCTION
PARTNERS POSITION
ORGANIZATION CHART
JOB DESCRIPTION
JOB SPECIFICATION
WORKERS AUGMENTATION
REMUNERATION

e GENERAL

e STARTING
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT
ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURE
SUPLLIERS

6-8

10-14
15-16
17-19
20

21-25
26
27
28-33
34-35
36-37

38
39
39
40
41




BUSINESS PLAN

HAVOC AUTO

OPERATION DEPARTMENT

INTRODUCTION
OPERATIONAL PROCESS
OPERATIONAL LIST
MACHINERY

OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE
LIST OF PRODUCT PURCHASE
OFFICE LAYOUT

OPERATION HOUR

MARKETING DEPARTMENT

INTRODUCTION
MARKETING ANALYSIS
MARKETING OBJECTIVE
MARKETING STRATEGIES
TARGET MARKET
MARKET SIZE
FORECASTED SALES
MARKETING EXPENSES

42
43
44
45
46
47
48-49
50

51
52
33
54-55
56-57
58-63
64
65

1



BUSINESS PLAN

HAVOC AUTO

FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT

INTRODUCTION

COST PROVIDED

SOURCES OF FUND

LOAN PAYMENT SCHEDULE

HIRE PURCHASE INSTALLMENT SCHEDULE
FIXED ASSET SCHEDULE

PROFORMA CASH FLOW

PROFORMA TRADING, PROFIT & LOSS
PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET

FIXED AND VARIABLE COST
CALCULATION GOR BREAK EVEN POINT
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

APPENDIX

66
67
68
69
70
71-73
74-75
76-78
79-81
82
83
84

111



