# MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY



## ETR 300 BISINESS PLAN HAVOC AUTO-ENT

PREPARED BM: EN. ZAIN B. IDRIS

### PREAPARED BY:

AZMIRA AKMAL AB RAHMAN	2000410326
RUSLINA RAMLI	99173199
FARAH HARNI ABD HALIM	2000410564
AIZATUL AIDA MUSTAFFA	2000410333
RUZAIDAH ABD RAHMAN	2000410605

#### INTRODUCTION

HAVOC AUTO ENTERPRISE is a new company that doing the business selling car accessories and services to all our car users.

This company is the partnership company incorporated by five members and it means that all partners that involve must be responsible to bear all the risk happens to the company. The scope of the operation is giving our best services to the costumers and make sure that our product is in best quality.

HAVOC AUTO ENTERPRISE has decided to start its operation on 1<sup>st</sup> January 2004 at No 28 & 29, Jln Shahab Perdana, Shahab Perdana, 05990 Alor Setar, Kedah Darul Aman. The selected location are strategic and its suitable for making business because it is found becoming the local citizen focus in doing their business. Furthermore, it also easy to be found and also near with road and other relevant sector.

As a new company, HAVOC AUTO ENTERPRISE has done various researches so that the company status and profit is maintained each year. Before our company exists, there are many companies that did the same business that are monopolized by Chinese either in Alor Setar or in Perlis. That's why we develop this business so that we can compete with other non-Bumiputera's company.

Five managers that are one general manager, one administration manager, one operation manager, one financial manager and one marketing manager have doing their job effectively and giving best performance in making the vision of the company archived.

# **CONTENTS**

BUSINESS PLAN SUBMISSION LETTER	1-2
ACKNOWLEGDEMENT	3
PURPOSE OF BUSINESS	4
INTRODUCTION	5
LOGO AND EXPLANATION	6-8
COMPANY'S BACKGROUND	9
PATRNERSHIP BACKGROUND	10-14
LOAN APPLICATION LETTER	15-16
PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT LETTER	17-19
PLAN LOCATION	20
ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT	
INTRODUCTION	21-25
PARTNERS POSITION	26
ORGANIZATION CHART	27
JOB DESCRIPTION	28-33
JOB SPECIFICATION	34-35
WORKERS AUGMENTATION	36-37
REMUNERATION	
• GENERAL	38
• STARTING	39
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT	39
ADMINISTRATION EXPENDITURE	40
SUPLLIERS	41

### **OPERATION DEPARTMENT**

INTRODUCTION	42
OPERATIONAL PROCESS	43
OPERATIONAL LIST	44
MACHINERY	45
OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURE	46
LIST OF PRODUCT PURCHASE	47
OFFICE LAYOUT	48-49
OPERATION HOUR	50
MARKETING DEPARTMENT	
INTRODUCTION	51
MARKETING ANALYSIS	52
MARKETING OBJECTIVE	53
MARKETING STRATEGIES	54-55
TARGET MARKET	56-57
MARKET SIZE	58-63
FORECASTED SALES	64
MARKETING EXPENSES	65

### FINANCIAL DEPARTMENT

INTRODUCTION	66
COST PROVIDED	67
SOURCES OF FUND	68
LOAN PAYMENT SCHEDULE	69
HIRE PURCHASE INSTALLMENT SCHEDULE	70
FIXED ASSET SCHEDULE	71-73
PROFORMA CASH FLOW	74-75
PROFORMA TRADING, PROFIT & LOSS	76-78
PROFORMA BALANCE SHEET	79-81
FIXED AND VARIABLE COST	82
CALCULATION GOR BREAK EVEN POINT	83
FINANCIAL ANALYSIS	84

### **APPENDIX**